#### **Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka**



# National Lotteries Board

Ministry of Finance, Economic Stabilization and **National Policies** 

## **INVITATION FOR BIDS**

### Bid for Designing, Supplying, Commissioning & Maintaining of Single Digit Air Mixing **Lottery Ball Drawing Machine with Fourteen** (14) Numbers of Chambers for the National **Lotteries Board**

- The Chairman, Ministry Procurement Committee, Ministry of Finance, Economic Stabilization and National Policies on behalf of the National Lotteries Board (NLB) invites sealed bids from an associate member specializing in manufacturing Lottery Draw Machinesof World Lottery Association (WLA) who are having accredited & reputed local agents (Sri Lanka) under International Competitive Bidding Procedures for the *Designing, Supplying, Commissioning* and Maintaining of Single Digit Air Mixing Lottery Ball Drawing Machine with Fourteen (14) Numbers of Chambers.
- 2. Eligibility criteria for the bidder:

3.

- Should be an associate member of World Lottery Association (WLA) for specializing in manufacturing lottery drawing machine.
- ii. Should have at least immediate 10 years' experience for manufacturing lottery ball drawing machines.
- iii. Should be an accredited & reputed local agents who have experience in handling electrical, electronic and mechanical solutions which are sensitive or similar to the computerized lottery ball drawing machines minimum for five (05) years.
- iv. The local agent shall be a limited liability company incorporated under the Companies Act No. 07 of 2007, in Sri Lanka.
- v. The eligible bidder should submit the concurrence letter with local agent at the time of the bid submission.

Non-refundable **Product Bid Number** Fee (with VAT) Single Digit Air Mixing Lottery Ball NLB/PROC/19/ USD 160 or LKR Drawing Machine with Fourteen BDM(14C)/20220078 50.000.00 (14) Numbers of Chambers

- Prospective bidders who are interested and eligible the "Designing, Supplying, Commissioning and Maintaining of Single Digit Air Mixing Lottery Ball Drawing Machine with Fourteen (14) Numbers of Chambers" for the National Lotteries Board or their representatives can collect a complete set of bidding documents in English language from the Procurement Division, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, National Lotteries Board, No. 32, Deshamanya N.W. J. Mudalige Mawatha, Colombo 01, Sri Lanka, from 24.10.2023 to 04.12.2023 between 9.00 a.m. to 2.30 p.m. local time from Monday to Friday, other than Public Holidays, on submission of the followings:
  - a) A written request by the manufacturer on a business letterhead, addressed to the General Manager, National Lotteries Board, No. 32, Deshamanya N.W.J. Mudalige Mawatha, Colombo 01, Sri Lanka.
  - b) A payment confirmation of a non-refundable fee as stated in the table under 03 above. c) The certified copy of the certificate of associate membership of World Lottery Association
  - (WLA) for manufacturing Ball Drawing Machines. d) If the representative collects the bid document on behalf of the manufacturer, all the
  - above-mentioned documents should be submitted to collect the bidding documents.
  - Bid documents could also be inspected free of charge during the time and dates, at the
  - address, specified above.
- 5. The bidder shall submit the bid as follows: a) Bids shall be submitted along with all detailed information as requested in the Bidding

  - b) By registered post, courier or by hand shall enclose the original and the copy of the Bid in separate sealed envelopes, duly marking the envelopes as "ORIGINAL" and "COPY". These envelopes containing the original and the copy shall be enclosed in one single envelope.
  - c) The inner and outer envelopes:
    - i. Shall be addressed to the "Chairman, Ministry Procurement Committee, National Lotteries Board, No.32, Deshamanya N.W.J. Mudalige Mawatha, Colombo 01, Sri Lanka, 00100".
      - Shall bear the name and identification number of the bid on the top left-hand corner of the inner and outer envelopes.
  - d) Sealed envelopes shall reach to the "The Chairman, Ministry Procurement Committee, National Lotteries Board, No.32, Deshamanya N.W.J. Mudalige Mawatha, Colombo 01, Sri Lanka, 00100." or deposited in the Tender Box provided for this purpose at the  $5^{\mbox{th}}$ floor of the above address on or before 2.30 p.m. local time on 05.12.2023.
- Electronic submission of bids will not be allowed. All bids shall be accompanied by a Bid Security of USD 20,000 (Twenty Thousand USD) 6.
- issued only by a commercial bank registered under Central Bank of Sri Lanka to beneficiary as Chairman, National Lotteries Board, No. 32, Deshamanya N.W. J. Mudalige Mawatha, Colombo 01, Sri Lanka.
- 8.
- 7. Bids shall be valid up to 04.03.2024. Bids will be opened immediately after closing of the bids at the above address without further notice. Bidders or their duly authorized representatives may be present at the time of opening
- of bids. Late bids will be rejected and unopened.
- Any type of canvassing will be regarded as a disqualification. 10. A pre-bid meeting will be held at 10.30 a.m. local time on 10.11.2023 at Meeting Room,  $6^{\mbox{th}}$ Floor, National Lotteries Board, No.32, Deshamanya N.W.J. Mudalige Mawatha, Colombo

01, Sri Lanka only for those bidders who obtained bid documents. (The pre-bid meeting could be arranged via online platforms as well.)

#### Further information could be obtained from Assistant General Manager (Procurement), National Lotteries Board, No.32, Deshamanya N.W.J. Mudalige Mawatha, Colombo 01, Sri Lanka.

Contact Details are as follows: Telephone :- +94 114 607 020 / +94 114 607 021

 $\hbox{:-} procurement@nlb.lk \ / \ procurementnlb@gmail.com$ 

Office Hours: - Monday to Friday (0930 to 1600 GMT +5:30) The Chairman

E-mail

**Ministry Procurement Committee** 

**National Lotteries Board** 

No.32, Deshamanya N.W.J. Mudalige Mawatha,

Colombo 01,

Sri Lanka, 00100.